Working capital is included in the carrying amount of the CGUs; therefore, the recoverable amount only takes into account changes in
working capital.

 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

   208 — RHI MAGNESITA, ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2024

The following table shows the perpetual annuity growth rates and discount rates before tax applied in the value in use determination for
CGUs to which significant goodwill is allocated:

  2024 2023

Discount rate

before Tax

Perpetual
annuity growth

rate
Goodwill

 in € million
Discount rate

before Tax

Perpetual
annuity growth

rate
Goodwill

 in € million

Steel - Linings 9.7% 0.9% 218 9.9% 0.9% 213
Steel - Flow Control 10.3% 0.9% 67 10.0% 0.9% 67
Industrial - Cement &
Lime 10.7% 0.9% 56 10.5% 0.9% 55

As a sensitivity, the effect of the following downside scenarios to the key assumptions would, in isolation, not result in an impairment of the
above CGUs to which significant goodwill is allocated:

• increase of the estimated discount rate by 10%
• decrease of the perpetual annuity growth rate by 50%
• decrease of EBIT margin by 10%
• decrease of revenue by 2.5%

 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024 CONTINUED

   RHI MAGNESITA, ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2024 — 209

18. Other intangible assets

in € million Mining rights
Customer

relationship
Internally generated

intangible assets
Other intangible

assets

Prepayments made
and intangible assets

under construction Total

Cost at 31.12.2023 152 284 87 170 22 715
Currency translation (10) 3 (1) 0 0 (8)
Additions 0 0 5 1 0 6
Initial consolidation and
PPA finalisation 0 (2) 0 0 0 (2)
Retirements and disposals 0 0 (1) (16) 0 (17)
Reclassifications 3 0 0 3 (6) 0
Cost at 31.12.2024 145 285 90 158 16 694
Accumulated amortisation
31.12.2023 17 64 53 111 0 245
Currency translation (1) 0 0 (1) 0 (2)
Amortisation charges 2 20 3 14 0 39
Impairment charges 0 0 7 0 0 7
Retirements and disposals 0 0 0 (12) 0 (12)
Accumulated
amortisation 31.12.2024 18 84 63 112 0 277
Carrying amounts at
31.12.2024 127 201 27 46 16 417

in € million Mining rights
Customer

relationship
Internally generated

intangible assets
Other intangible

assets

Prepayments made
and intangible

assets under
construction Total

Cost at 31.12.2022 152 132 79 157 0 520
Currency translation 1 (5) 0 (2) 0 (6)
Additions 0 0 8 2 0 10
Additions initial
consolidation 0 159 0 6 8 173
Retirements and disposals (1) 0 0 (1) 0 (2)
Reclassifications 0 (2) 0 8 14 20
Cost at 31.12.2023 152 284 87 170 22 715
Accumulated amortisation
31.12.2022 15 45 49 94 0 203
Currency translation (1) (1) 0 1 0 (1)
Amortisation charges 3 20 4 17 0 44
Reclassifications 0 0 0 (1) 0 (1)
Accumulated
amortisation 31.12.2023 17 64 53 111 0 245
Carrying amounts at
31.12.2023 135 220 34 59 22 470

Internally generated intangible assets comprise capitalised software and product development costs. Other intangible assets include in
particular acquired patents, trademark rights, software, and land-use rights.

The following table shows the individually material intangible assets acquired and their remaining useful lives:

 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2024

   210 — RHI MAGNESITA, ANNUAL REPORT AND ACCOUNTS 2024

in € million

Remaining
useful life

in years
31.12.2024

Net book value
31.12.2023

Net book value

Mining rights